  EExxeeccuuttiivvee  CCoommmmiitttteeee
Brett Grimm - Chairman
       Freedom Hall
                                         349 W. Birchwood Street
                                                Morton, IL 61550
                                     Wednesday, February 19, 2025
                            *immediately following Risk Management*
I. Roll Call

Meeting
• June 11, 2018 Ad-Hoc Auditor Review Committee Meeting
• October 4, 2018 Ad-Hoc Rules and Recodification Committee
Meeting
• May 21, 2019 Legislative Committee Meeting
••  JJaannuuaarryy  1199,,  22002222  AAdd--HHoocc  AARRPPAA  CCoommmmiitttteeee  MMeeeettiinngg
• April 12, 2023 Legislative Committee Meeting
• November 13, 2024 Executive Committee Meeting
• November 20, 2024 In-Place Committee Meeting
   On voice vote, MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
2
2
MOTION
E-25-14 MOTION BY MEMBER HARRIS, SECOND BY MEMBER
SCHNEIDER to recommend to approve acceptance of
resignation of District 3 County Board member
   On voice vote, MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
MOTION
E-25-15 MOTION BY MEMBER HALL, SECOND BY MEMBER
SCHNEIDER to recommend to approve administrative updates
to the County 457(B) Deferred Compensation Plans
   On voice vote, MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
MOTION
E-25-16 MOTION BY MEMBER PROEHL, SECOND BY MEMBER
MENOLD to recommend to approve agreement with Greater
Peoria Economic Development Council
   On voice vote, MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
MOTION
E-25-17 MOTION BY MEMBER SCHNEIDER, SECOND BY MEMBER
PROEHL to recommend to approve 1st quarter 2024 payment
to Greater Peoria Economic Development Council
   On voice vote, MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
MOTION
E-25-18 MOTION BY MEMBER SCHNEIDER, SECOND BY MEMBER
PROEHL to recommend to approve Local Match for Broadband
Equity, Access, and  Deployment (BEAD) Program Using Energy
Transition Community Grant Funds
 Member Schneider stated that energy transition grant funds will
be used for this project, which will be received from the
Powerton plant that is due to close. He stated that since the
Powerton plant sits in the unincorporated portion of the county,
the county gets to decide what to do with the revenue. He
stated that one of the initiatives would be for a Broadband
expansion.
 Administrator Deluhery stated that $103,965 has been set aside
and was approved by the board last year.
   On voice vote, MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
3
3
DISCUSSION:  Strategic Planning
Chairman Grimm stated that upcoming strategic planning
meetings will be scheduled. He stated that he would like to
discuss what the previous board would like to continue working
on and any ideas that the new members have. He stated that he
would like to discuss where we are on salaries and efficiency.
Chairman Grimm stated that he would like to get everyone on
the same page so that we can move forward. Administrator
Deluhery stated that this project was budgeted for
approximately $30,000 and it came in around $10,000.
DISCUSSION:  Contract Management Process and Software
Administrator Deluhery stated that this would be a centralized
digitalized storage place where we can easily access all
contracts. He stated that all contracts would be uploaded to the
system and Mike Holly would get a notification that there is a
contract that needs to be reviewed. He stated that once the
contract is finalized, it will be saved in the system. He stated
that funds for this project have been set aside in the IT budget.
MOTION
E-25-01 MOTION BY MEMBER HALL, SECOND BY MEMBER